User agrees to pay to University a monthly Facilities Fee in the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) for each 

month of the Term, which fee shall include use of all space in the Facilities.  Within sixty (60) days of execution of 

this Agreement, User shall deliver to University the sum of One Hundred and Twenty-Three Dollars ($123.00) as 

prepayment of the monthly Facilities Fee due for the initial Term of this Agreement.  In addition to the Facilities 

Fee, User at its expense will furnish, equip, and make approved improvements to the Facilities and provide the 

tuition-free education and services at the Facilities.

[...]

(i) If University terminates this Agreement during the first five (5) years of the Term, University 

shall pay User the full cost of all furniture, fixtures, equipment, and approved alterations and improvements 

that User has made or provided to the Facilities (collectively, the “Installation Costs”), not to exceed One 

Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00).  User will provide written confirmation of all 

Installation Costs to University. 

(ii) If University terminates this Agreement at any time commencing as of the first day of the sixth 

(6th) year of the Term through and including the last day of the fourteenth (14th) year of the Term, University 

shall pay User a termination fee according to the following schedule: 

a)  Year 6 of the Term: One Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,400,000.00); 

b)  Year 7 of the Term: One Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,300,000.00); 

c)  Year 8 of the Term: One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000.00); 

d)  Year 9 of the Term: One Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000.00); 

e)  Year 10 of the Term: One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00); 

f)  Year 11 of the Term: Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000.00); 

g)  Year 12 of the Term: Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($600,000.00); 

h)  Year 13 of the Term: Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00);